## **RESOLUTION NO. 2019-16**

## A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE TOWN OF EDGEWOOD FINAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020.

WHEREAS, the Governing Body in and for the Municipality of the Town of Edgewood, State of New Mexico has developed a budget for fiscal year 2019-2020, and

WHEREAS, said budget was developed on the basis of need and through cooperation with all user departments, elected officials and other department supervisors, and

WHEREAS, the official meetings for the review of said documents were duly advertised in compliance with the State Open Meetings Act, and

WHEREAS, it is the majority opinion of the Town of Edgewood Governing Body that the final budget meets the requirements as currently determined for fiscal year 2019-2020, and

WHEREAS: The Town of Edgewood Governing Body has complied with the requirements set forth by the State of New Mexico Department of Finance & Administration for the submission of the Interim Budget, and received approval June 17, 2019, and

**WHEREAS:** The Town of Edgewood Governing Body seeks approval and certification by the State of New Mexico Department of Finance & Administration for the Final Budget for fiscal year 2019-2020.

NOW, THREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Governing Body of the Municipality of the Town of Edgewood, State of New Mexico hereby adopts the budget hereinabove described and respectfully requests approval from the Local Government Division of the Department of Finance and Administration.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED in Special Session this 27th day of July 2019.

John Bassett, Mayor

ATTEST:

Juan Torres, Clerk/Treasurer